

Rockland Electric Company 4 Irving Place New York NY 10003-0987 www.oru.com

April 30, 2024

Honorable Sherri L. Golden Secretary of the Board State of New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor PO Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Re: Rockland Electric Company

Docket Nos. ER02080614 and ER02100724

Dear Secretary Golden:

In accordance with the Board of Public Utilities' Summary Order, dated July 31, 2003 in the above-referenced dockets, Rockland Electric Company ("Rockland") hereby submits the attached report, which summarizes Rockland's non-utility generator ("NUG") purchases and associated costs for March 2024.

Rockland would note that under its NUG contracts, all purchases are on a kilowatt-hour basis. There are no separate purchases of, and payment for, capacity. In addition, all purchases under these NUG contracts are utilized to meet Rockland's Basic Generation Service obligations.

Please note that the Company is filing this report solely in electronic form pursuant to the Board's directive in its Emergency Order dated March 19, 2020 in BPU Docket No. EO20030254.

Any questions regarding this filing can be directed to me at (212) 460-3189.

Sincerely,

/s/ Cheryl Ruggiero

Department Manager

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY NUG REPORT Mar-24

	NUG Purchases <u>kWh</u>	Actual <u>Cost</u> \$	Purchases at			
			Average LMP Price ¢/kWh	<u>\$</u>	BGS Auction Price ¢/kWh	<u>\$</u>
NYISO Area (a)	456,297	13,612	3.108	14,182		
PJM Area	-	-	2.137	-	8.005	-

⁽a) Portion of Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.'s NUG Purchases allocated to Rockland Electric Company.